

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Andrean High School boys basketball team on winning the 2019 IHSAA Class 2A State Championship.

Jackson, Beck, Smith V, Harris, Hatcher, Candelaria Reardon, Chyung

 	, read first time and referred to Committee on	



2019

20192953

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the
2	Andrean High School boys basketball team on winning the
3	2019 IHSAA Class 2A State Championship.
4	Whereas, The Andrean High School Fighting 59ers boys
5	basketball team won the IHSAA Class 2A State Championship
6	at Bankers Life Fieldhouse on March 23, 2019;
7	Whereas, The championship is the first IHSAA boys
8	basketball title for Andrean High School in its 59 year history;
9	Whereas, The 59ers overcame a six point deficit with two
10	minutes left in the game to win 59-54;
11	Whereas, Team captain John Carrothers hit a 3-point shot to
12	bring his team back within three points, and Carrothers and
13	teammate Nick Flesher successfully made subsequent free
14	throws to give the 59ers their state championship;
15	Whereas, Kyle Ross and John Carrothers tied for game high
16	scoring honors with 16 points;
17	Whereas, Coach Brad Stangel led the 59ers during a
18	successful season, and Stangel was named the 2019 Northwest
19	Indiana Times' Coach of the Year;
20	Whereas, The members of the 2018-2019 Andrean High
21	School boys basketball team are Dahmian Cundiff, Eric
22	Kendrick, John Carrothers, Eric Goodes, Robbie Ballentine,
23	Ben Jones, Nick Wojcicki, Dejai Bartz, Gabe Gillespie, Deshon
24	Burnett, Matt Lelito, Kyle Ross, and Nick Flesher; and



2019

1	Whereas, The team's success is the result of the hard work,
2	skill, talent, and devotion of each player on the team and the
3	support of Coach Stangel, staff, family, and friends: Therefore,
4	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
5	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
6	the Senate concurring:
7	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
8	congratulates the Andrean High School boys basketball team on
9	winning the 2019 IHSAA Class 2A State Championship.
10	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
l 1	Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to Andrean
12	High School Basketball Coach Brad Stangel and the 2018-2019
13	Andrean High School hove backethall team

2019 HC 1080/DI 133

